
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

6 December 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 

Planning Committee held on 22 October 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 

urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
  
5.   DM/22/2553 - Burgess Hill Northern Arc, Land North and North 

West of Burgess Hill, Between Bedelands Nature Reserve in 
the East and Goddard's Green Waste Water Treatment Works 
in the West - Land Adjacent to RH15 8RA. 
 

9 - 70 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
None. 
  
6.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 

of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 
The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 
 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 
 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 
 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, B Forbes, R Bates, 

P Coote, A Eves, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, G Marsh, A Peacock, C Trumble and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th October, 2022 

from 2.00 pm - 3.34 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
C Laband 
 

G Marsh 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Peacock and C Trumble 
 
Also Present: Councillors Henwood, Phillips & Salisbury. 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peacock & Trumble. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Marsh declared a non-predetermined interest in Item 5: DM/21/1653 - 
Byanda, Brighton Road, Hassocks, BN6 9LX as he is Mid Sussex District Council’s 
representative on the South Downs National Park Authority who have objected to the 
application. He confirmed that comes to the meeting with an open mind to consider 
the representations of the public, officers and Members of the Committee. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 15 September 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
 

5. DM/21/1653 - BYANDA, BRIGHTON ROAD, HASSOCKS, BN6 9LX  
 
Susan Dubberley, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought 
planning permission for the demolition of Byanda (a single residential property and 
ancillary buildings) and the erection of a 60 bedroom residential care facility, with 
associated access, ground works, car parking, servicing, private amenity space, 
landscaping and boundary treatment. She drew attention to the Agenda Update 
Sheet which included an additional condition and correction of typographical errors. 
  
Cllr Berggreen, Hassocks Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application. 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

  
Jon Jayal, Local Resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Jon Jayal, spoke on behalf of Sadie Roberts another Local Resident, spoke in 
objection to the application. 
  
Tina Ainslie, Local Resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Peter Toother, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
  
Julian Burgess, Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
  
A Member enquired whether there are lifts within the building for the purposes of 
evacuating people in cases of fire. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer replied that there are lifts within the building and pointed 
that people would not be able to use lifts in cases of fire. In any event this would be a 
matter for Building Regulations. 
  
The Chairman highlighted the main aspects of the application. He also confirmed that 
the Urban Designer is happy that the application sits well within the site. 
  
A Member questioned whether the Design and Review Panel visited the site due to 
its unique topographical change in levels. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the Design and Review Panel does not 
visit sites however the Urban Designer has and is content that his concerns and 
those of the DRP have been addressed. 
  
A number of Members felt concerned that the site was too big and overbearing. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the site and the extant permission. 
  
A Member believed the application before the Committee is worse than extant 
permission of four buildings given the spread of the buildings across the site 
compared to the one big building. He noted similar applications for C2 use that are 
not even comparable in terms of size. 
  
A Member complimented the design but agreed the size is considerable given the 
location. He expressed concern over the impact of privacy and sought clarification on 
the distance between the western side of the proposed building and properties to the 
west. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer referenced P.32 of the Report and clarified that the 
distance is 24m. 
  
A Member stated that the development would certainly draw eyes of walkers on the 
South Downs. 
  
A Member felt content about the access as long as it complies with West Sussex 
County Council (WSCC) Highways and noted that rights of access are a legal matter 
for  the neighbours to negotiate. 
  

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 4



 
 

 
 

The Chairman highlighted that the access will be widened in addition to a footpath 
being built and confirmed it will still enable a bin lorry and a car to pass. He also 
stated that the applicant has access rights to the plot. 
  
A Member accepted the application before the Committee however noted a potential 
legal dispute. 
  
Zak Moallim, Corporate Solicitor, explained that any agreement or potential 
agreement between parties are not relevant planning considerations. 
  
  
A number of Members believed that access is likely not going to be used by people 
on foot due to the nature of care homes using cars and minibuses as well as the 
gradient of the access road into the site which would challenge the fittest of 
individuals. 
  
A Member raised concerns over the access to the bin store using the collection 
freighters and the difficulties in collecting the waste due to the gradient of the site. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer responded by confirming that the bin stores are to the 
west of the site and tracking has been done to enable the contractors to access and 
turn around on land the applicant has access rights over. 
  
A Member believed the application to be counter to District Plan (DP) Policy 26 and 
Site Allocations (SA) Housing Site 38 and that no amount of electric vehicle charging 
points will mitigate the impact. 
  
A Member referenced P.37 and asked for the officer’s comment on the applicant’s 
provision of a drainage strategy.  
  
Natalie James, Drainage Engineer, stated that the applicant has shown that in 
principle  the site could be satisfactorily drained with a soakaway with discharge to 
the north and a permeable pavement however both options will require an 
investigation secured through a condition. 
  
The Chairman asked if either option required third-party consent. 
  
The Drainage Engineer confirmed that the discharge off site to the north will require 
third-party consent however that will be a private matter to be dealt with once the 
designs have been made. 
  
The Chairman noted that the consent sits outside of the planning remit.  
  
A Member questioned whether there be a pumping station on site. 
  
The Drainage Engineer explained that there is however the pumping station is for 
foul drainage however not for surface water drainage.  
  
A Member noted that the soakaway to the north is stated as a public waterflow area. 
  
The Drainage Engineer replied that the area is not in the ownership of the applicant 
and they would require consent to use it. 
  
A Member asked if the officer was satisfied that the condition and building regulations 
can cover the surface water. 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 5



 
 

 
 

  
The Drainage Engineer responded that the drainage condition covers both foul and 
surface water and that is an intention to place surface water underneath as the 
surface is permeable to work in a similar way to a soakaway. 
  
A Member believed it to be regrettable that ecology investigations were only done in 
2 of the 3 ponds on the site. 
  
The Chairman said it was regrettable there is any loss of ecology however noted the 
extant permission on the site. 
  
A Member accepted that the loss is determined by the extant permission. 
  
Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader, explained that the issue of ecology 
is one that should be considered along with all the other policies. He noted the 
reference in the Report which stated conflict with DP38 as a result of the proposal but 
drew attention to the fall-back permission of the four separate buildings. He added 
that survey work has found no protected species on the site and believed that the 
weight of compliance with the other policies identified in the development plan, 
together with the support in national policy for this type of accommodation and the 
fact that there is an extant permission on the site outweighs the conflict with policy 
DP38. 
  
A Member raised concerns over the potential subsequent change of use if 
permission is granted from a C2 care home unit to C3 residential unit which was 
believed to be easier to obtain once the site had been constructed. 
  
The Chairman said the Member had to consider the application before the 
Committee. 
  
The Planning Applications Team Leader added that there isn’t a permitted 
development right to change from a C2 use to a C3 use and if someone were minded 
to do so then it would require full change of use planning permission. 
  
Councillor Marsh reiterated his objection to the application over concerns of the 
dominating size of the proposal and believed it unacceptable to construct a care 
home of this size on the site. He moved a motion to refuse the application on the 
grounds of it being overbearing due to its size. 
  
The Chairman highlighted that there is a critical need for this type of accommodation 
in the District which is a material consideration. 
  
The Member did not disagree that is not a need for the site however he did disagree 
about the size of the site which he stated is far too big. 
  
The Planning Applications Team Leader echoed the comments of the Chairman 
regarding need and stated that in recent appeals within the District the Planning 
Inspectors had given significant  weight to the need for this type of proposal. He 
explained that it is a judgement for the Committee as to whether there is harm from 
the size and scale of the proposal however he noted that it would be difficult to 
demonstrate wider landscape impact give the garden centre next to the site and the 
fact that the site is well enclosed and is at a lower level than the Brighton Road. 
  

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 6



 
 

 
 

A Member stated that the size and scale of the site would also result in a loss of 
privacy to nearby residents and felt it contravened Hassocks Neighbourhood Plan 
Policy 9.  
  
Councillor Marsh put forward his motion to refuse the application against the officer 
recommendation due to the mass, size and domination of the building in the context 
of the surrounding area which causes undue harm to nearby residents and 
neighbouring amenity.  
  
The Chairman noted the motion to refuse the application, proposed by Councillor 
Marsh and seconded by Councillor Coote, so took Members to vote on the motion 
which was agreed with five votes in favour, two against, and three abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission is refused due the design and scale of the building being 
too large and inappropriate for the site.. The detailed wording of the reason for 
refusal was to be agreed by the Officers in consultation with the Chairman. 
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions were received. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.34 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

©MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

15 DEC 2022 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Ansty And Staplefield 
 

DM/22/2553 
 

 
 
 

 
©Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

BURGESS HILL NORTHERN ARC, LAND NORTH AND NORTH WEST OF 
BURGESS HILL, BETWEEN BEDELANDS NATURE RESERVE IN THE 
EAST AND, GODDARD'S GREEN WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS 
IN THE WEST     
APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS, PURSUANT TO OUTLINE 
APPLICATION DM/18/5114 FOR THE ERECTION OF A SECONDARY 
SCHOOL, INCLUDING SPECIALIST SUPPORT CENTRE, CAR PARKING 
(INCLUDING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING), CYCLE PARKING, DROP 
OFF AREA, ACCESS, MULTI-USE GAMES AREA, ALL WEATHER PITCH, 
SUBSTATION, BIN STORAGE, MEANS OF ENCLOSURE AND LIGHTING, 
WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Area of Special Control of Adverts / Built Up 

Areas / Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Planning Agreement / 
Planning Obligation / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 
Public Right Of Way / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Minerals 
Local Plan Safeguarding (WSCC) / Minerals Local Plan Safeguarding 
(WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 15th November 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Salisbury /  Cllr Pete Bradbury /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Louise Yandell 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and 
Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks Reserved Matters consent pursuant to outline application 
DM/18/5114 for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the 
erection or the erection of a Secondary School, including specialist support centre, 
car parking (including Electric Vehicle charging), cycle parking, drop off area, 
access, multi-use games area, all weather pitch, substation, bin storage, means of 
enclosure and lighting, with associated landscaping and infrastructure. 
 
DM/18/5114 granted consent in October 2019 for the following development: 
Comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development comprising approximately 3,040 
dwellings including 60 units of extra care accommodation (Use Class C3) and 13 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 10



 

permanent gypsy and traveller pitches, including a Centre for Community Sport 
with ancillary facilities (Use Class D2), three local centres (comprising Use 
Classes A1-A5 and B1, and stand-alone community facilities within Use Class D1), 
healthcare facilities (Use Class D1), and employment development comprising a 4 
hectare dedicated business park (Use Classes B1 and B2), two primary school 
campuses and a secondary school campus (Use Class D
[...]
 demonstrates that the proposal is accessible and there are no 
concerns in relation to equalities.   
 
The proposal will not result in demonstrable significant harm to neighbouring 
residential amenity.  
 
There are no technical reasons to object to the scheme in respect of water 
resources, flood risk and drainage.  
 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 11



 

The proposal is considered to be highly sustainable and aims to be net zero 
carbon and passivhaus certified.  The proposal accords and goes beyond the 
Council's sustainability policy requirements.   
 
The effects of the development in respect of the ecological and biodiversity are 
acceptable. 
 
The proposal is not considered to be entirely in accordance with the Northern Arc 
Design Guide and Principle SDP9 of the Masterplan.  However, no objection is 
raised to the scheme by the Council's Urban Designer and the identified harm is 
considered to be outweighed by the above benefits, in particular the ambitious 
sustainability credentials of the scheme which should be given significant weight. 
 
The application is deemed to comply with policies DP4, DP6, DP7, DP9, DP20, 
DP21, DP22, DP23, DP26, DP28, DP29, DP30, DP31, DP34, DP37, DP38, DP39, 
DP41 and DP42 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, the Northern Arc Masterplan 
(2018) with the exception of Principle SDP9, the Northern Arc Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan and Phasing Strategy (2018) and the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix A. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS  
 
No representations have been received. 
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTEES  
 

MSDC’s 
Archaeology 
Consultant  

This office has reviewed the submitted archaeological evaluation 
report and found it to be of a high standard; it accurately 
presents the results of the archaeological investigation in a 
professional and thorough manner. 
 
Although the evaluation has shown that the majority of
[...]
lic realm from this element of the proposal. 
 
The building has been designed with courtyards to the rear that provide accessible 
outside space for pupils.  The DRP were concerned that these areas may receive 
limited sunlight/daylight as result of being overshadowed by the building. They 
suggested this might be addressed by freeing up the building from its rigid grid and 
allowing the teaching wings to be splayed to provide greater levels of light between 
the wings and bring the landscape into the space. While this may improve the quality 
of the external space, it would require a major redesign and reconsideration of the 
sustainability and functional considerations.  These areas are not visible from the 
public realm and would not impact upon the appearance of the school from the 
streetscene.  Nevertheless, a condition is recommended to ensure appropriate 
landscaping is integrated into these spaces to help ensure they are of a high quality.  
 
The Councils Urban Design Officer has assessed the proposal and comments that it 
has been a challenge to resolve the competing requirements of the building's 
educational and environmental brief on the one hand and the contextual objectives 
on the other hand. Significant improvements have nevertheless been made, and the 
design of the school and its landscaped threshold have now been sufficiently 
resolved. For this reason, he raises no objection to the application but to secure the 
quality of the design, recommends conditions requiring the following further 
drawings/information to be submitted for subsequent approval: 
 

• Soft and hard landscaping details including boundary treatment and a section 
drawing showing the relationship of the external dining area and ELR 
boundary. 

• Details of facing materials. 

• Detailed scale section drawing showing the relationship of the solar PV's and 
front parapet upstand  

• Elevation showing the roof top plant. 

• Consideration could also be given to including condi
[...]
used to secure a programme of archaeological work being carried 
out in accordance with details to be approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Notwithstanding this, the applicants have submitted a Written Scheme of 
Investigation for Archaeological Evaluation and an Archaeological Evaluation Report.  
The Council's Archaeologist has reviewed with the report and agrees with the 
findings.  Although the evaluation has shown that the majority of the development 
site contains little in the way of archaeological remains, the south-east corner 
contains a small concentration of pits of currently unknown date and purpose. 
As such, the archaeologist recommends that a small-scale archaeological 
excavation is undertaken in this area of the site, with the specified aim of determining 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 40



 

the date and use of these pits and determining if any further archaeological features 
are present. This is secured through the aforementioned condition on the outline 
consent. 
 
In light of the above analysis on heritage assets, the development accords with 
Policies DP34 and DP35 of the District Plan, principle SDP14 of the Masterplan, the 
NPPF and the Listed Building and Conservation Area (LBCA) Act 1990. 
 
Leisure and Recreation   
 
Policy DP7 of the District Plan requires strategic development at Burgess Hill to 
provide new and/or improved and well-connected sports, recreation and open space 
in and around Burgess Hill.  
 
Policy DP9 of the District plan states that the delivery of 3500 homes, across the 
strategic allocation, need to be supported by leisure and recreation uses sufficient to 
meet the day to day needs of the whole development.   
 
Policy DP24 of the District Plan states: 
 
'Development that provides new and/or enhanced leisure and cultural activities and 
facilities, including allotments, in accordance with the strategic aims of the Leisure 
and Cultural Strategy for Mid Sussex will be supported. The on-s
[...]
  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring residents and to accord with Policy 

DP26 of Mid Sussex District Plan. 
 
13. No part of the development shall be first occupied until covered and secure cycle 

parking spaces have been provided in accordance with the approved site plan. 
These spaces shall thereafter be retained at all times for their designated purpose. 

  
 Reason: To provide alternative travel options to the use of the car in accordance 

with Policy DP21 of the District Plan. 
 
14. No part of the development shall be first occupied until the car parking has been 

constructed in accordance with the approved site plan. These spaces shall 
thereafter be retained at all times for their designated purpose. 

  
 Reason: To provide car-parking space for the use in accordance with Policy DP21 

of the District Plan. 
 
15. Prior to the occupation of the development, Electric Vehicle Charging Points shall 

be installed in accordance with a scheme that has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: To ensure an acceptable level of EV charging points in accordance with 

Policy DP21 of the District Plan. 
 

 
INFORMATIVES 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 60



 

 
 1. The proposed development will require formal address allocation. You are 

advised to contact the Council's Street Naming and Numbering Officer before 
work starts on site. Details of fees and advice for developers can be found at 

 www.midsussex.gov.uk/streetnaming or by phone on 01444 477175. 
 
 2. The applicant is advised that pitches to be used for Step 1 and Step 2 level 

football matches should be built in accordance with FIFA Quality Concept for 
Football Turf - FIFA Quality Pro and Steps 3 to 6 should be built in 
accordance with FIFA Quality as a minimum and tested annually as per and 
tested annually as per league rules. 

 
 3. Sport England recommend that the drainage assessment and 

improvement/manageme
[...]
ve stated objectives' 
c) locations, orientations, and heights of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate 

maps and plans' 
d) persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures' 
e) details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant). 
 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation 
and shall be retained in that manner thereafter.' 
 
Reason: To enhance protected and Priority species and habitats and allow the LPA to 
discharge its duties under the NPPF 2021 and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats 
and species). 
 
WSCC Highway Authority 
The application is for the reserved matters, pursuant to outline application DM/18/5114 for 
the erection of a Secondary School at the Burgess Hill Northern Arc development.  
 
The applicant has engaged in pre application discussions between March and June 2022. 
 
The development proposes a 6 form entry secondary school with an expected enlement of 
900 pupils and a dedicated Special Support Centre (SSC) which will accommodate an 
additional 16 Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) pupils. The school is expected to employ 
c.90 staff, with an additional 4-6 staff members working within the SSC 
 
Access and Highway Works 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 64



 

The site access and offsite highway works outside the redline boundary of this application 
have previously been secured and approved by the outline planning application DM/18/5114 
and planning applications for the eastern link road ref DM/19/3313. 
 
Parking 
A total of 66 staff car parking are to be provided within a staff car park and four accessible 
parking spaces are located close to the main entrance. 
 
A on site set down area for 2 taxis/minibuses and 10-12 cars is proposed for student drop 
off/pick up and could accommodate 4 coaches on occasions such as school trips/sports 
events. As with any school it is not realistic to provide a level of parking on site to 
[...]
the Town and Country Planning Act, cannot be taken as 
formal support or consent from Sport England or any National Governing Body of Sport to 
any related funding application, or as may be required by virtue of any pre-existing funding 
agreement. 
 
If you would like any further information or advice please contact me. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 15 December 2022 70


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 22 October 2022.
	5 DM/22/2553 - Burgess Hill Northern Arc, Land North and North West of Burgess Hill, Between Bedelands Nature Reserve in the East and Goddard's Green Waste Water Treatment Works in the West - Land Adjacent to RH15 8RA.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

from 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
C Trumble 
 

R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton, G Marsh and A Peacock 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hatton, Marsh and Peacock 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 20 October 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business.  
 

5. DM/22/2553 - BURGESS HILL NORTHERN ARC, LAND NORTH AND NORTH 
WEST OF BURGESS HILL, BETWEEN BEDELANDS NATURE RESERVE IN THE 
EAST AND GODDARD'S GREEN WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS IN THE 
WEST - LAND ADJACENT TO RH15 8RA.  
 
Louise Yandell, Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager introduced 
the application for reserved matters, pursuant to outline application DM18/5114 for 
the erection of a secondary school, including specialist support centre, car parking 
(including electric vehicle charging), cycle parking, drop off area, access, multi-use 
games area, all weather pitch, substation, bin storage, means of enclosure and 
lighting, with associated landscaping and infrastructure.  She noted that usually the 
reserved matters application would be dealt with under delegated authority but as the 
application has been made by West Sussex County Council the Council’s scheme of 
delegations required the Committee to consider the application. She highlighted that 
the high sustainability credentials of the site exceed the current requirements of the 
Council. She drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which included an 



 
 

 
 

additional representation from West Sussex County Council, responses from 
additional consultees and amendments to the conditions.   
  
Lydia Schilbach, Applicant spoke in support of the application.  
  
The Chairman thanked the planning officers for arranging a visit for members to view 
the site, noted no objections had been received and reiterated the application’s 
passivhaus certification will exceed current sustainability policy requirements.   
  
Members discussed the design of the school as it was not fully compliant with the 
Northern Arc Design Guide / Master Plan and highlighted the Design Review Panel’s 
(DRP) comments.  They also expressed concern on the expected longevity of the 
building, how the site would be laid out regarding the different stages of  education, 
and the effect of noise and lighting from the play areas on local residents.    
  
The Northern Arc Strategic Development Delivery Manager advised the orientation 
the school has been amended due to the passivehaus certification and sustainability 
of the scheme.  She confirmed the Urban Designer considered the building to be well 
designed even though the design did not fully meet the design guide and officers felt 
the change was justified.  With regards to the use of the play areas in the evenings,  
the applicant is happy with proposed restrictions to protect local residents. The 
longevity of the building is a construction issue.  The application before the 
Committee is only for the secondary school as the primary school will located on a 
separate site but run by the same operator.   
  
Members also discussed artificial surfaces for the sports provision and expressed 
concern over the temperature of the lighting, biodiversity, drainage and electric 
vehicle charging points (ECVs).     
  
The Officer confirmed the running track would be on the top of the grass pitches to 
utilise the available space and be dual purpose. She advised an additional condition 
could be added to require the full details of the sports pitch lighting so officers can 
ensure they comply with requirements and condition 6 on biodiversity requires a 
biodiversity enhancement strategy along with timescales.  The Q-bar drainage rate is 
the rate at which a site drains if it was an existing green field. The full details of the 
drainage strategy must be provided to meet a condition on the outline planning 
permission before development can commence on the site. Condition 15 covers 
ECVs and the Committee recommended more active ECVs should be installed.   In 
response to questions on transport and cycle storage, the Officer confirmed that 
transport modelling had been completed as part of the outline planning permission 
which recognised associated vehicular movements for the site and a large number of 
covered cycle spaces would be provided with extra space allocated to expand the 
facility.  She confirmed some comments of the DRP had not been resolved following 
further improvements to the application, but the panel had congratulated the 
applicant on the amendments made since their initial meeting in January. On balance 
the officers were happy that the majority of the DRP concerns had been addressed.   
  
Nick Rogers, Head of Development Management confirmed the DRP is processed 
in accordance with a code of practice, Ward Members are involved in the meetings at 
an early stage and all comments are published on the application file. This provides a 
local view on applications.   
  
A Member welcomed the application noting the site delivery and infrastructure, they 
thanked the stake holders and noted the collaboration process for the application.   
  



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application with amended conditions, it was 
proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Forbes, which was 
unanimously agreed.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A,  
additional conditions, amended conditions in the Agenda Update Sheet and an 
additional condition securing details of the lighting around the sports pitches.  
  
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions had been received. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.49 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


